

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 390]

FRIDAY 29 JULY 2022

[NO. 70

Local Government Act 2009

GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2022

Title

This notice may be cited as Gladstone Regional Council 1. (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2022.

Commencement

2. This Notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by 3. resolution dated the 19 day of July 2022, made Parking (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.

Subordinate local law amended

Parking (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022 4. amends Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

> Leisa Dowling Chief Executive Officer

Planning Act 2016

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF CAIRNSPLAN 2016 AMENDMENT 1 OF 2022 – MINOR, LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN AMENDMENT 1 OF 2022 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND **CAIRNSPLAN 2016 VERSION 3.1**

Notice is given under the Planning Act 2016 that on 13 July 2022 Cairns Regional Council resolved to:

- Adopt the CairnsPlan 2016 Amendment 1 of 2022 Minor; Adopt the Local Government Infrastructure Plan Amendment
- 1 of 2022 Administrative;
- Adopt CairnsPlan 2016 Version 3.1 (incorporating the CairnsPlan 2016 Amendment 1 of 2022 – Minor and Local Government Infrastructure Plan Amendment 1 of 2022 -Administrative).

The purpose and general effect of the CairnsPlan 2016 Amendment 1 of 2022 - Minor is to integrate the Cairns South State Development Area into the planning scheme.

The purpose and general effect of the Local Government Infrastructure Plan Amendment 1 of 2022 - Administrative is to clarify that the Local Government Infrastructure Plan does not consider the Cairns South State Development Area.

The CairnsPlan 2016 Amendment 1 of 2022 - Minor, Local Government Infrastructure Plan Amendment 1 of 2022 Administrative and CairnsPlan 2016 Version 3.1 stated above commence on 2 August 2022.

A copy of the CairnsPlan 2016 Amendment 1 of 2022 - Minor, Local Government Infrastructure Plan Amendment 1 of 2022 -Administrative and CairnsPlan 2016 Version 3.1 is available for inspection or purchase at the Cairns Regional Council Customer Service Centre located at 119-145 Spence Street, Cairns or can be viewed or downloaded from Council's website at https://www.cairns.qld.gov.au.

> Mica Martin **Chief Executive Officer** Cairns Regional Council

© The State of Queensland 2022

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.

BRISBANE 29 July 2022 This page has been left blank intentionally